

# No. 16-3076

## No. 16-3570

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**NOVELIS CORPORATION, Petitioner – Cross-Respondent,**

**JOHN TESORIERO, MICHAEL MALONE,  
RICHARD FARRANDS, AND ANDREW DUSCHEN, Intervenors,**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, Respondent – Cross-Petitioner,**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC, Intervenor.**

---

***ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF A DECISION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR  
RELATIONS BOARD***

---

**PAGE PROOF PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-  
RESPONDENT NOVELIS CORPORATION**

---

Kenneth L. Dobkin  
NOVELIS CORPORATION  
3560 Lenox Road  
Suite 2000  
Atlanta, GA 30326  
Telephone: 404-760-4000  
Facsimile: 404-760-0137  
ken.dobkin@novelis.adityabirla.com

Kurt A. Powell  
Robert T. Dumbacher  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 4100  
600 Peachtree Street, NE  
Atlanta, GA 30308  
Telephone: 404-888-4000  
Facsimile: 404-888-4190  
KPowell@hunton.com  
RDumbacher@hunton.com

---

*Counsel for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent Novelis Corporation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
	A. Novelis’ Business And Operations .....	2
	B. Novelis’ Wage And Benefits Practices .....	3
	C. The Union’s Election Petition And Novelis’ Lawful And Fact-Driven Campaign .....	4
	D. The 25th Hour Speeches .....	6
	E. Novelis’ Communications About Board Agent Petock’s Letter.....	7
	F. Election Results .....	9
	G. Novelis’ Clarifying Communications .....	9
	H. Abare’s Demotion For Calling Co-Workers “Fucktards” And Telling Them To “Eat Shit” .....	9
	I. 10(j) Proceedings.....	11
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
VII.	ARGUMENT .....	15
	A. Novelis Did Not Unlawfully Confer Benefits.....	15
	1. No Evidence Exists That Novelis Knew Of Organizing Before Its January 9, 2014 Announcement.....	17
	a. Anti-Union Employees’ Attendance At Union Meetings .....	19
	b. Employee Card-Signing Drive .....	20

c.	“Warnings” That Employees “Might Reach Out To A Union” .....	21
2.	The Board Ignored Evidence Of Novelis’ Lawful Motivation .....	24
B.	Novelis’ 25th Hour Speeches Were Lawful.....	25
1.	The Speeches Must Be Viewed Against The Background Of The Act’s Commitment To Open Debate And Free Speech .....	26
2.	The Board Ignored The Overall Context In Which The Speeches Were Made .....	28
3.	The Finding That Martens Threatened Job Loss Is Refuted By The Evidence .....	30
4.	The Finding Of Threats Of Reduced Pay And Benefits Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	34
5.	The Finding Of Threats Of More Onerous Working Conditions Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence .....	35
6.	The Finding Of Prediction Of Loss Of Business Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	36
7.	The Communication Of The Board’s Own Letter Was Not Unlawful.....	37
C.	Novelis Lawfully Demoted Abare From Leadership Positions For Calling Co-Workers “Fucktards” And Telling Them To “Eat Shit” .....	40
1.	The Board Erred In Refusing To Permit Novelis To Adduce Evidence Regarding Abare’s Supervisory Status.....	40
2.	Even If Abare Was An Employee, His Demotion Was Lawful .....	42
a.	Abare’s Conduct Was Not Concerted .....	42
b.	Abare’s Conduct Was Not Protected.....	44

D.	The Board Erred In Concluding That Novelis Engaged In Minor Violations .....	45
E.	The Board Erred In Finding Novelis’ Solicitation And Distribution Policy Unlawful .....	47
F.	The Board Erred In Finding Novelis’ Social Media Standard Unlawful.....	48
G.	The Board Failed To Justify The Extraordinary Remedy Of A Bargaining Order.....	49
1.	The Second Circuit Recognizes A Bargaining Order Is An Extreme Remedy That Is Dangerous Because It May Impose Unionization Against Employee Wishes .....	49
2.	The Board Erred In Upholding The ALJ’s Flawed Majority Support Finding .....	52
a.	The 57 Authorization Cards Abare Solicited Should Have Been Invalidated Due To His Supervisory Status .....	53
b.	Novelis Cannot “Waive” A Challenge To Majority Status.....	57
c.	Pre-Election Stipulations Do Not Bar Subsequent Litigation Of Supervisory Status .....	58
d.	The ALJ’s “Prejudice” Finding Is Groundless.....	60
3.	The Board Improperly Rejected And Refused To Consider Evidence Showing That A Bargaining Order Is Both Improper And Would Eviscerate Employee Rights.....	61
a.	The Board Improperly Excluded Evidence Showing That The Union’s Own Conduct And Employees’ Independent Campaign Against The Union Caused It To Lose The Election .....	62
b.	The Board Improperly Excluded Changed Circumstances Evidence.....	67

4.	The Board’s Superficial Attempt To Justify A Bargaining Order Contravenes Second Circuit Law .....	71
a.	The Board Failed To Substantiate Its Finding That Traditional Remedies Would Be Insufficient.....	71
b.	The Record Does Not Establish The Alleged ULPs Impacted The Election Outcome .....	74
c.	The Board’s Pervasiveness Findings Are Unsupportable.....	76
d.	The Board’s Likelihood Of Recurrence “Analysis” Is Based On No Evidence.....	85
e.	The Board Failed To Properly Consider Novelis’ Remediation Evidence.....	87
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	89

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Arch Beverage Corp.</i> , 140 NLRB 1385, 1387 (1963).....	28
<i>Be-Lo Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1997).....	50, 77
<i>Beverly Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 139 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13, 28, 31
<i>Cogburn Health Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	68, 70
<i>Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>Dean &amp; Deluca New York, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1046 (2003).....	59
<i>Earle Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Eldorado Tool</i> , 325 NLRB 222 (1997).....	82
<i>Electrical Workers Local 6</i> , 318 NLRB 109 (1995).....	28
<i>Faro Screen Process, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 84 (2015).....	38
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	68
<i>Flex-N-Gate Texas, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 622 (2012).....	60

<i>Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	27
<i>Gestamp S.C., L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 769 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Grande Beer Distrib., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 630 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton Inn Ny—JFK Airport</i> , 348 NLRB 16 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004) .....	53, 54, 55, 61
<i>HarperCollins San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	67, 70, 72, 73
<i>Homer D. Bronson Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 512 (2007) .....	29
<i>I.O.O.F. Home of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 921 (1997) .....	60
<i>Insular Chemical Corp.</i> , 128 NLRB 93 (1960) .....	59
<i>J.J. Newberry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	49, 50, 77, 83
<i>J.L.M., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 31 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	13, 49, 69, 70
<i>Jim Walter Resources, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Kinney Drugs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 1419 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laborers’ Dist. Council v. NLRB</i> , 501 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	28



<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Leonard Niederriter Co., Inc.</i> , 130 NLRB 113 (1961) .....	59
<i>Ley v. Novelis Corp.</i> , Case No. 5:14-cv-775-GLS-DEP (N.D.N.Y.) .....	11, 88
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	26, 44
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	48
<i>M.J. Metal Products</i> , 328 NLRB 1184 (1999) .....	86, 87
<i>M.P.C. Plating, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 883 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	62
<i>Madison Square Garden CT, LLC</i> , 350 NLRB 117 (2007) .....	54
<i>Maple Grove Health Care Ctr.</i> , 330 NLRB 775 (2000) .....	45
<i>Masterform Tool Co.</i> , 327 NLRB 1071 (1999) .....	88
<i>Media General Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 394 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	42
<i>MEMC Elec. Materials, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1172 (2004) .....	79
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc. II</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982) .....	39

<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 253 NLRB 196 (1980), <i>enf'd in part</i> , 668 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1981), supplemented 267 NLRB 900 (1983).....	58
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	66
<i>N. Mem'l Health Care</i> , 364 NLRB No. 61 (2016) .....	88
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Amber Delivery Service, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1981).....	62
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>NLRB v. Century Moving &amp; Storage, Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	88
<i>NLRB v. Chester Valley, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	70, 75, 78, 82
<i>NLRB v. Desert Aggregates</i> , 340 NLRB 289 (2003) .....	49
<i>NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 636 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	13, 61
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Garland Corp.</i> , 396 F.2d 707 (1st Cir. 1968).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Garry Mfg. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 934 (3rd Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NLRB v. Gotham Indus., Inc.</i> , 406 F.2d 1306 (1st Cir. 1969).....	17, 23
<i>NLRB v. Grease Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 531 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Heads &amp; Threads Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 282 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	51
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	72, 76, 81
<i>NLRB v. K&amp;K Gourmet Meats</i> , 640 F.2d 460 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	26, 50, 66
<i>NLRB v. Marion Rohr Corp., Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. McCullough Envtl. Servs.</i> , 5 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Meenan Oil Co.</i> , LP, 139 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Office Towel Supply Co.</i> , 201 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1953) .....	43
<i>NLRB v. Pace Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Pratt &amp; Whitney Air Craft Div.</i> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Quinnipiac College</i> , 256 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. River Togs, Inc.</i> , 382 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	37

<i>NLRB v. Village IX, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	66
<i>NLRB v. Windsor Industries, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	13, 68
<i>Operating Eng’rs Local Union</i> No. 3, 324 NLRB 1183 (1997) .....	41
<i>Pelton Casteel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 627 F.2d 23 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	42, 43
<i>People Gas Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	71
<i>Philips Indus.</i> , 295 NLRB 717 (1989) .....	43
<i>Premier Living Center</i> , 331 NLRB 123 (2000) .....	59
<i>Purple Communications</i> , 361 NLRB No. 126 (Dec. 11, 2014) .....	47
<i>Red Oaks Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 633 F.2d 503 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	79
<i>Reeves Bros., Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 1568 (1986) .....	53
<i>Register-Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007) .....	47
<i>Riveredge Hospital</i> , 264 NLRB 1094 (1982) .....	39
<i>Roma Baking Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 24 (1982) .....	46
<i>Sarah Neuman Nursing Home</i> , 270 NLRB 663 (1984) .....	53

<i>Seneca Foods,</i> 244 NLRB 558 (1979) .....	44
<i>Skyline Distribs. v. NLRB,</i> 99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	67
<i>Taylor-Dunn Mfg. Co.,</i> 252 NLRB 799 (1980) .....	35
<i>Teledyne Dental Products Corp.,</i> 210 NLRB 435 (1974) .....	83, 84
<i>The Oakland Press Co.,</i> 266 NLRB 107 (1983) .....	58, 59
<i>Triple Play Sports Bar &amp; Grille,</i> 361 NLRB No. 31 (2014) .....	44
<i>Trump Plaza Assocs. v. NLRB,</i> 679 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	59
<i>U.S. Serv. Indus., Inc.,</i> 319 NLRB 231 (1995) .....	88
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB,</i> 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Virginia Concrete,</i> 338 NLRB 1182 (2003) .....	38, 39
<i>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Ill., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 219 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Woodbridge Foam Fabricating, Inc.,</i> 329 NLRB 841 (1999) .....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. §152 .....	40, 41
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	26, 27, 38
29 U.S.C. §160 .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Memorandum GC 11-01,  
2010 WL 7141477 (Dec. 20, 2010).....89
